



\$~31 to 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16049/2023**

MR. RAJEEV CHABRAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Madan Mohan Kashyap,
Advocate.
versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents
Through: Ms. Tajinder Viridi, Standing Counsel
for Ms. Shilpi Ohri, Additional
Standing Counsel for MCD.

32

+ **W.P.(C) 16070/2023**

MR. AJAY KHANNAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Madan Mohan Kashyap,
Advocate.
versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents
Through: Ms. Tajinder Viridi, Standing Counsel
for MCD.

33.

+ **W.P.(C) 16071/2023**

SANJAY ARORAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Madan Mohan Kashyap,
Advocate.
versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Tajinder Viridi, Standing Counsel
for MCD.
Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh, SPC with
Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advocates for
Delhi Police.



CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

09.07.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 64551/2023 (for exemption) in W.P.(C) 16049/2023

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16049/2023 & CM APPL. 64549/2023 (for interim stay)

W.P.(C) 16070/2023 & CM APPL. 64669/2023 (for interim stay)

W.P.(C) 16071/2023 & CM APPL. 64672/2023 (for interim stay)

3. Id. Counsel for the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (hereinafter 'MCD') submits that the following status reports/short affidavits providing alternative accommodations to the Petitioners herein, have been filed on behalf of MCD:

(i) Status Report dated 31st July, 2024 in **W.P.(C) NO. 16049/2023**

(ii) Status Report dated 27th May 2024 in **W.P.(C) 16070/2023**

(iii) Status Report dated 27th May 2024 in **W.P.(C) 16071/2023**

4. List these matters for hearing on 23rd September, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JULY 9, 2025/nd/Ar.